higher/lower, arising mainly as a result of lower/higher interest expense on floating rate loans and
borrowings. The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the
current observable market environment.

(iv)	 Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s
financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

	 The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s
operating activities (when purchases that are denominated in a foreign currency).

	 The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from purchases that are denominated in a
currency other than functional currency of Group entities, primarily Japanese Yen (“JPY”).

	 The Group also holds bank balances denominated in foreign currencies for working capital purposes.

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD and JPY, with
all other variables held constant on the Group’s (loss)/profit for the financial year:

		  Group
		  Effect on (loss)/
		  profit for the
		  financial year

					   2023	 2022
					   RM	 RM
USD
- Strengthened 10% (2022: 10%)				   –	 1,305
- Weakened 10% (2022: 10%)				   –	 (1,305)

JPY
- Strengthened 10% (2022: 10%)				   –	 (23,093)
- Weakened 10% (2022: 10%)	  			   –	 23,093

p a G e

155

S T E L L A  H O L D I N G S  B E R H A D

Annual
Report

2023

Notes to the Financial Statements
(cont’d)

34.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

(c)	 Fair value measurement

	 The carrying amounts of cash and bank balances and deposits placed with licensed banks, short term
receivables and payables and short-term borrowings reasonably approximate to their fair values due to the
relatively short-term nature of these financial instruments.

	 The carrying amounts of floating rate term loans are reasonable approximation of fair value as the loans will be
re-priced to market interest rate on or near reporting date.